

No. 00-50092

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

THERESA M. SILER-KHODR,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER,
SAN ANTONIO, et al.

Defendants-Appellants

RESPONSE FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR
TO THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3510

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| A. The Constitution Does Not Require Congress To Identify In The Text Or Legislative History Of A Statute The Source Of Authority By Which It Is Legislating | 1 |
| B. The Constitution Does Not Require Congress To Make Findings, Especially When Courts Have Already Taken Judicial Notice Of Historical Facts, But In This Instance Congress Did Assemble A Substantial Record Of Unconstitutional Sex Discrimination By States | 7 |
| C. The Equal Pay Act’s Rebuttable Presumption Of Discrimination Is An Appropriate Means Of Enforcing The Equal Protection Clause’s Prohibition on Intentional Sex Discrimination | 10 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Anderson v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 158 (N.D.N.Y. 2000) | 1 |
| <i>Anderson v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 169 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999), vacated, 528 U.S. 1111 (2000) | 1 |
| <i>Board of Educ. v. Kelly E.</i> , 207 F.3d 931 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 824 (2000) | 6 |
| <i>Bradley v. Arkansas Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 189 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1999), vacated in part, 197 F.3d 958 (en banc), cert. denied, 121 S. 2591 (2001) | Ct. 6 |
| <i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Cherry v. University of Wis. Sys. Bd. of Regents</i> , No. 00-2435, WL 1028282 (7th Cir. Sept. 7, 2001) | 2001 1 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) | 7, 11, 12 |
| <i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974) | 11 |
| <i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Crawford v. Pittman</i> , 708 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1983) | 4 |
| <i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983) | 4 |
| <i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) | 2 |
| <i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v.</i> <i>College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) | 4, 7, 12 |
| <i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) | 4 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971) | 4 |
| <i>Hundertmark v. Florida Dep't of Transp.</i> , 205 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2000) | 1, 6 |
| <i>In re Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 2 |
| <i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) | 8, 10 |
| <i>Keller v. United States</i> , 213 U.S. 138 (1909) | 4 |
| <i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Kovacevich v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 224 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2000) | 1 |
| <i>Lesage v. Texas</i> , 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1998), rev'd on other grounds, 528 U.S. 18 (1999) | 4 |
| <i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) | 12 |
| <i>McGrain v. Dougherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927) | 2 |
| <i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) | 9 |
| <i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) | 3 |
| <i>O'Sullivan v. Minnesota</i> , 191 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 1999) | 1 |
| <i>Okruhlik v. University of Ark.</i> , 255 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) | 11 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Timmer v. Michigan Dep't of Commerce</i> , 104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) | 1 |
| <i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Utah</i> , 198 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 1999) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 121 S. Ct. 953 (2001) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Ussery v. Louisiana</i> , 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. dismissed, 526 U.S. 1013 (1999) | 1, 4 |
| <i>Varner v. Illinois State Univ.</i> , 226 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 2241 (2001) | 1, 10 |
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) | 3 |
| <i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957) | 2 |
| <i>Williams v. City of New Orleans</i> , 729 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc) | 4 |
| <i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948) | 4 |

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES: PAGE

United States Constitution:
 Article I, Section 5 2
 Article I, Section 7 2
 Eleventh Amendment 1, 6
 Fourteenth Amendment, Section 5 *passim*

Section 5 of Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973c 11

29 U.S.C. 206(d)(1) 11

29 U.S.C. 206(d)(1)(iv) 11

MISCELLANEOUS:

David P. Currie, *The Constitution in Congress: The First Congress
and the Structure of Government, 1789-1791*, 2 U. Chi. L. Sch.
Roundtable (1995) 2
